
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Solar flashlight



Specificaties 
• Materiaal: ABS
• LED-type: XPE + 33 stuks LEDs
• Helderheid: 500 lumen 
• Vermogensverbruik: 5W

Lichtkleur: Wit 
• Straalafstand: Tot 100 meter 
• Batterijtype: Ingebouwde 1800mAh Ni-MH batterij
• Oplaadpoort: USB
• Oplaadtijd: 4 tot 5 uur
• Werktijd: 8 tot 10 uur (hoge modus) 
• Ingangsspanning: 5V
• Waterdichtheidsclassificatie: IPX4

Verlichtingsmodi 
• Zijlicht midden 1 LED: Hoog / Laag / Strobe
• Zijlicht 33 LEDs: Hoog / Laag
• Voorlicht LED: Aan / Uit
• Druk op de aan/uit-knop om door de bovenstaande 

lichtmodi te schakelen. 
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Oplaadinstructies 
• Sluit de USB-kabel aan op een 5V1A-adapter. Het 

blauwe indicatielampje knippert tijdens het opladen en 
blijft branden wanneer volledig opgeladen.

• Voor opladen op zonne-energie, plaats de zaklamp in 
direct zonlicht met het zonnepaneel naar de zon 
gericht. 

Powerbankfunctie 
• Deze zaklamp is uitgerust met een USB-uitgangspoort

en kan worden gebruikt als nood-powerbank voor het 
opladen van mobiele apparaten. 
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Veiligheidsmaatregelen 
• Schijn de zaklamp niet rechtstreeks in de ogen.
• Haal het product niet uit elkaar.
• Gebruik alleen een 5V1A-adapter voor het opladen.

Andere opladers kunnen de batterij beschadigen.
• Laad niet te lang op; koppel de stroom los zodra

volledig opgeladen. 
• Buiten bereik van kinderen houden. Vermijd 

blootstelling aan vuur, hoge temperaturen, 
vochtigheid en explosieve materialen.

Inhoud van de verpakking 
• 1 x LED-zaklamp 
• 1 x USB-oplaadkabel 
• 1 x Gebruikershandleiding
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Spezifikationen 
• Material: ABS 
• LED-Typ: XPE + 33 LEDs
• Helligkeit: 500 Lumen
• Leistungsaufnahme: 5W
• Lichtfarbe: Weiß 
• Strahlweite: Bis zu 100 Meter 
• Batterietyp: Eingebaute 1800mAh Ni-MH-Batterie 
• Ladeanschluss: USB 
• Ladezeit: 4 bis 5 Stunden
• Betriebszeit: 8 bis 10 Stunden (hoher Modus)
• Eingangsspannung: 5V
• Wasserdichtigkeitsklasse: IPX4

Beleuchtungsmodi 
• Seitliches mittleres LED: Hoch / Niedrig / Stroboskop
• Seitliche 33 LEDs: Hoch / Niedrig
• Front-LED: Ein / Aus
• Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, um durch die oben 

aufgeführten Lichtmodi zu wechseln.
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 Ladeanleitung 
• Schließen Sie das USB-Kabel an ein 5V1A-Netzteil an. 

Die blaue Kontrollleuchte blinkt während des 
Ladevorgangs und leuchtet dauerhaft, wenn der Akku
voll ist. 

• Für das Solarladen legen Sie die Taschenlampe mit 
dem Solarpanel nach oben in direktes Sonnenlicht.

Powerbank-Funktion 
• Diese Taschenlampe verfügt über einen USB-Ausgang 

und kann im Notfall als Powerbank zum Laden mobiler 
Geräte verwendet werden.
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Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
• Nicht direkt in die Augen leuchten.
• Das Produkt nicht zerlegen.
• Nur ein 5V1A-Netzteil verwenden. Andere Ladegeräte 

können den Akku beschädigen.
• Nicht überladen; Stromquelle nach vollständigem 

Laden trennen. 
• Von Kindern fernhalten. Vor Feuer, hohen 

Temperaturen, Feuchtigkeit und explosiven 
Materialien schützen. 

Lieferumfang 
• 1 x LED-Taschenlampe
• 1 x USB-Ladekabel 
• 1 x Benutzerhandbuch 
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Caractéristiques 
• Matériau : ABS
• Type de LED : XPE + 33 LED
• Luminosité : 500 lumens 
• Consommation électrique : 5W
• Couleur de la lumière : Blanc
• Portée du faisceau : jusqu’à 100 mètres
• Type de batterie : batterie Ni-MH intégrée de 1800 

mAh 
• Port de chargement : USB
• Temps de charge : 4 à 5 heures
• Autonomie : 8 à 10 heures (mode élevé)
• Tension d’entrée : 5V
• Indice d’étanchéité : IPX4

Modes d’éclairage 
• LED centrale latérale : Haut / Bas / Stroboscope
• 33 LED latérales : Haut / Bas
• LED avant : Marche / Arrêt
• Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour faire 

défiler les modes d’éclairage ci-dessus. 
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Instructions de chargement 
• Branchez le câble USB à un adaptateur secteur 5V1A. 

Le témoin bleu clignote pendant la charge et reste 
allumé une fois la charge terminée.

• Pour le chargement solaire, placez la lampe torche en 
plein soleil avec le panneau solaire orienté vers le soleil.

Fonction de banque d’alimentation 
• Cette lampe torche est équipée d’un port de sortie 

USB et peut servir de banque d’alimentation d’urgence 
pour recharger des appareils mobiles.

 

 

FR

9



Précautions de sécurité 
• Ne pas diriger la lumière directement dans les yeux.
• Ne démontez pas le produit.
• Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur 5V1A pour charger.

D’autres chargeurs peuvent endommager la batterie.
• Ne surchargez pas ; débranchez l’alimentation une fois 

la charge terminée. 
• Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Évitez l’exposition au

feu, aux températures élevées, à l’humidité et aux 
matériaux explosifs. 

Contenu de l’emballage 
• 1 x Lampe torche LED
• 1 x Câble de chargement USB
• 1 x Manuel d’utilisation 
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Specifications 
• Material: ABS 
• LED Type: XPE + 33 pcs LEDs
• Brightness: 500 lumens
• Power Consumption: 5W
• Light Color: White
• Beam Distance: Up to 100 meters
• Battery Type: Built-in 1800mAh Ni-MH battery 
• Charging Port: USB
• Charging Time: 4 to 5 hours
• Working Time: 8 to 10 hours (high mode)
• Input Voltage: 5V
• Waterproof Rating: IPX4

Lighting Modes 
• Side mid 1 LED: High / Low / Strobe
• Side 33 LEDs: High / Low
• Front LED: On / Off 
• Press the power button to cycle through the light

modes as listed above. 
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Charging Instructions 
• Plug the USB cable into a 5V1A power adapter. The 

blue indicator light will flash during charging and 
remain solid when fully charged. 

• For solar charging, place the flashlight under direct
sunlight with the solar panel facing the sun.

Power Bank Function 
• This flashlight is equipped with a USB output port and

can be used as an emergency power bank for 
charging mobile devices. 
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Safety Precautions 
• Do not shine the flashlight directly into eyes.
• Do not disassemble the product.
• Only use a 5V1A adapter for charging. Other chargers 

may damage the battery. 
• Do not overcharge; disconnect the power once fully

charged. 
• Keep out of reach of children. Avoid exposure to fire, 

high temperatures, humidity, and explosive materials.

Package Contents 
• 1 x LED Flashlight 
• 1 x USB Charging Cable 
• 1 x User Manual 
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Especificaciones 
• Material: ABS 
• Tipo de LED: XPE + 33 LEDs
• Brillo: 500 lúmenes 
• Consumo de energía: 5W
• Color de luz: Blanco
• Alcance del haz: Hasta 100 metros
• Tipo de batería: Batería Ni-MH integrada de 

1800mAh
• Puerto de carga: USB
• Tiempo de carga: 4 a 5 horas
• Duración de uso: 8 a 10 horas (modo alto)
• Voltaje de entrada: 5V
• Clasificación de resistencia al agua: IPX4

Modos de iluminación 
• LED medio lateral: Alto / Bajo / Estroboscópico
• 33 LEDs laterales: Alto / Bajo
• LED frontal: Encendido / Apagado
• Pulse el botón de encendido para alternar entre los 

modos de luz indicados arriba. 
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Instrucciones de carga 
• Conecte el cable USB a un adaptador de corriente de 

5V1A. La luz indicadora azul parpadeará durante la 
carga y permanecerá encendida cuando esté 
completamente cargada. 

• Para carga solar, coloque la linterna bajo la luz solar 
directa con el panel solar orientado hacia el sol.

Función de banco de energía 
• Esta linterna está equipada con un puerto de salida 

USB y puede utilizarse como banco de energía de 
emergencia para cargar dispositivos móviles.
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Precauciones de seguridad 
• No apunte la linterna directamente a los ojos.
• No desmonte el producto.
• Utilice solo un adaptador de 5V1A para cargar. Otros 

cargadores pueden dañar la batería. 
• No sobrecargue; desconecte la corriente una vez 

completamente cargada. 
• Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Evite la 

exposición al fuego, altas temperaturas, humedad y 
materiales explosivos. 

Contenido del paquete 
• 1 x Linterna LED
• 1 x Cable de carga USB
• 1 x Manual de usuario
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Specifiche 
• Materiale: ABS
• Tipo LED: XPE + 33 LED
• Luminosità: 500 lumen 
• Consumo energetico: 5W
• Colore della luce: Bianco 
• Distanza del fascio: Fino a 100 metri
• Tipo di batteria: Ni-MH integrata da 1800mAh
• Porta di ricarica: USB
• Tempo di ricarica: 4-5 ore
• Durata di funzionamento: 8-10 ore (modalità alta)
• Tensione di ingresso: 5V
• Grado di impermeabilità: IPX4

Modalità di illuminazione 
• LED laterale centrale: Alto / Basso / Strobo
• 33 LED laterali: Alto / Basso
• LED frontale: On / Off 
• Premere il pulsante di accensione per scorrere le 

modalità di luce sopra elencate.
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Istruzioni di ricarica 
• Collegare il cavo USB a un adattatore da 5V1A. La 

spia blu lampeggerà durante la carica e rimarrà 
accesa quando completamente carica.

• Per la ricarica solare, posizionare la torcia alla luce 
diretta del sole con il pannello solare rivolto verso il
sole. 

Funzione power bank 
• Questa torcia è dotata di una porta di uscita USB e 

può essere utilizzata come power bank di emergenza
per ricaricare dispositivi mobili. 
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Precauzioni di sicurezza 
• Non puntare la torcia direttamente negli occhi.
• Non smontare il prodotto.
• Utilizzare solo un adattatore da 5V1A. Altri 

caricabatterie possono danneggiare la batteria.
• Non sovraccaricare; scollegare l'alimentazione una

volta completamente carica. 
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Evitare 

l'esposizione a fuoco, alte temperature, umidità e 
materiali esplosivi. 

Contenuto della confezione 
• 1 x Torcia LED
• 1 x Cavo di ricarica USB
• 1 x Manuale utente 
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Specyfikacja 
• Materiał: ABS 
• Typ LED: XPE + 33 diody LED
• Jasność: 500 lumenów
• Pobór mocy: 5W
• Kolor światła: Biały
• Zasięg wiązki: Do 100 metrów
• Typ baterii: Wbudowana bateria Ni-MH 1800mAh
• Port ładowania: USB
• Czas ładowania: 4-5 godzin 
• Czas pracy: 8-10 godzin (tryb wysoki)
• Napięcie wejściowe: 5V
• Klasa wodoodporności: IPX4

Tryby oświetlenia 
• Boczna środkowa dioda LED: Wysoki / Niski / 

Stroboskop
• Boczne 33 diody LED: Wysoki / Niski
• Przednia dioda LED: Włącz / Wyłącz
• Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby przełączać się między

powyższymi trybami oświetlenia. 
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Instrukcja ładowania 
• Podłącz kabel USB do zasilacza 5V1A. Niebieska dioda 

miga podczas ładowania i świeci się ciągle po pełnym 
naładowaniu. 

• W celu ładowania słonecznego umieść latarkę na 
słońcu z panelem słonecznym skierowanym do góry.

Funkcja powerbanku 
• Latarka wyposażona jest w port USB i może być 

używana jako awaryjny powerbank do ładowania 
urządzeń mobilnych. 
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Środki ostrożności 
• Nie świeć latarką bezpośrednio w oczy.
• Nie demontuj produktu.
• Używaj tylko zasilacza 5V1A. Inne mogą uszkodzić 

baterię. 
• Nie przeładowuj; odłącz zasilanie po pełnym 

naładowaniu. 
• Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. Unikać ognia,

wysokich temperatur, wilgoci i materiałów 
wybuchowych. 

Zawartość opakowania 
• 1 x Latarka LED
• 1 x Kabel USB do ładowania
• 1 x Instrukcja obsługi
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Confinity NV, Dorp 16, 9830, Sint-Martens-Latem, Belgium
declares the following device in sole responsibility: 

Brand name: Vlectro
Product type: Solar flashlight
Item number: OP_017574 

Complies with the following harmonization rules: 

EN IEC 55015:2019/A11:2020,EN 61547:2009
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019/A2:2021

Signed for and on behalf of:

Sint-Martens-Latem, Belgium – JUNE 2025
A. Pappijn - Product Manager
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